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Cynthia Williams Fordham
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HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING



On November 16, 2012, the Commission’s Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement (“I&E” or the “Bureau”) filed a complaint against the Northern Lehigh Ambulance Service, Inc. (“Northern Lehigh” or “Respondent”) alleging that the Respondent was under suspension effective October 18, 2012, for failure to maintain evidence of insurance on file with the Commission.  In addition, in the complaint, the Bureau alleged that the Respondent violated section 512 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 512, and 52 Pa.Code § 32.2(c) and 52 Pa.Code §§ 32.2(c), 32.12(a) or 32.13(a), by failing to maintain evidence of insurance on file with the Commission.  The Bureau proposed a $500.00 civil penalty for this violation.  The Bureau requested that the Commission issue an order cancelling the Respondent’s certificate of public convenience and imposing a $500.00 civil penalty if the Respondent failed to pay the civil penalty and failed to have its insurer file evidence of insurance with the Commission. 



The Respondent’s President, Keith J. Hartman, filed an answer on December 4, 2012, explaining that the Respondent had experienced financial hardships and had laid off most of its employees.  He stated that insurance had been purchased and that the insurance company would file Form E on December 4, 2012.  


By notice dated April 3, 2014, a hearing was scheduled for June 5, 2014, and the matter was assigned to the undersigned. 



There is no further evidence in the record at Docket No. C-2012-2332938.  However, the application for this Respondent was approved at Docket No. A-00122424.  At that docket, the undersigned discovered the Supplemental Order Canceling Certificate of Public Convenience which was adopted on June 13, 2013.  This Order indicates that the rights granted to Northern Lehigh were transferred to Nazareth Ambulance Corps.  The Order in Application of Nazareth Ambulance Corps., for the right to begin to transport, by motor vehicle, in paratransit service, from points in the counties of Lehigh and Northampton, and the township of Springfield in Bucks County, to points in Pennsylvania and return; which is to be a transfer of all rights authorized under the certificate issued at A-00122424 to Northern Lehigh Ambulance Service, Inc., subject to the same limitations and conditions, Docket Nos. A-641464 and A-2012-2335281, (Order entered June 13, 2013) confirms that the rights were transferred. 


A Prehearing Order dated May 8, 2014, was sent to the parties.  In that Order, the hearing scheduled for Thursday, June 5, 2014, at 10:00 a.m. was cancelled. 



On May 13, 2014, I&E, through its counsel, filed a Petition for Leave to Withdraw the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement’s Complaint.  In the Petition, I&E stated that given that the Respondent is no longer operating in the Commonwealth, no longer owns Northern Lehigh Ambulance Service, Inc., and that its authority has been cancelled, I&E petitioned to withdraw the complaint without prejudice. 


On May 15, 2014, a notice cancelling the hearing was sent to the parties.



The Respondent did not file an objection to the petition to withdraw.  


The record consists of the pleadings.  The record closed on May 23, 2014.

DISCUSSION


Pursuant to section 332(a) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 332(a), the burden of proof is on the proponent of a rule or order.  In this proceeding, the Complainant is the proponent of a rule or order.  Therefore, the Complainant bears the burden of proving by a preponderance of the evidence that the Respondent has violated the Public Utility Code or a regulation or order of the Commission.  Se-Ling Hosiery v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).  The Complainant must show that the utility is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the complaint.  Feinstein v. Philadelphia Suburban Water Company, 50 Pa. PUC 300 (1976).



On May 13, 2014, I&E, through its counsel, filed a Petition for Leave to Withdraw the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement’s Complaint.  The Respondent did not submit an objection to the petition to withdraw. 


The relevant regulation is 52 Pa.Code § 5.94 which reads as follows:

52 Pa.Code § 5.94. Withdrawal of pleadings in a contested proceeding.
(a) Except as provided in subsection (b), a party desiring to withdraw a pleading in a contested proceeding may file a petition for leave to withdraw the appropriate document with the Commission and serve it upon the other parties.  The petition must set forth the reasons for the withdrawal.  A party may object to the petition within 10 days of service.  After considering the petition, an objection thereto and the public interest, the presiding officer or the Commission will determine whether the withdrawal will be permitted. 



The Respondent in this matter did not object to the petition to withdraw.  The Respondent’s rights have already been transferred and the authority has been canceled.  Therefore, there is no need to litigate this matter.  I have concluded that withdrawal of the complaint is fair, reasonable and in the public interest.  Accordingly, the Petition for Leave to Withdraw the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement’s Complaint is granted.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW



1.
The Commission has jurisdiction over the parties and subject matter in this proceeding.  66 Pa.C.S. § 701.



2.
That the Complainant has the burden of proof in this matter pursuant to 66 Pa.C.S. § 332(a).



3.
That a party can petition to withdraw a pleading in a contested proceeding pursuant to 52 Pa.Code § 5.94. 
ORDER

THEREFORE,



IT IS ORDERED:



1.
That the Petition for Leave to Withdraw the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement’s Complaint against Northern Lehigh Ambulance Service, Inc., at Docket No. C-2012-2332938 is hereby granted.



2.
That this case be marked closed.

Date:
June 2, 2014






/s/











Cynthia Williams Fordham








Administrative Law Judge
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